








































Decade at a Glance

Year Ended

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30,

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

........................................................................................Rs. '000'.......................................................................................................

Cash 31,797 12,231 61,660 18,860 47,199 5,796 6,956 10,834 15,029 2,304

Receivables 96,457 128,827 100,585 63,710 83,698 51,303 33,824 51,571 39,070 35,439

Stores & spares 55,481 51,500 39,789 38,116 32,443 30,586 18,079 10,729 7,142 8,940

Inventory 832,643 779,263 172,381 344,924 366,928 305,460 150,430 156,972 202,345 176,859

Other current assets 118,015 88,476 136,203 78,401 82,665 61,653 64,055 53,557 62,258 60,609

Non-current assets 5,074,621 1,743,351 1,262,898 1,233,027 414,119 330,954 273,908 268,450 278,061 307,086

Total assets 6,209,014 2,803,648 1,773,516 1,777,038 1,027,052 785,752 547,252 552,113 603,905 591,237

Account payables 797,746 751,134 389,479 487,387 476,435 353,107 211,360 102,195 105,476 102,929

Other current liabilities 89,726 14,189 52,124 22,848 — — -8,831 45,679 153,978 211,800

Long term liability 394,867 291,062 135,101 144,493 129,914 97,503 38,218 141,622 148,112 151,441

Surplus on revaluation of land and building 4,021,224 962,625 685,194 689,322 — — — — — —

Sponsors loan 21,610 33,679 60,260 72,144 101,944 101,944 117,437 108,676 108,676 55,967

Paid-up capital 554,844 341,442 218,873 182,394 140,303 122,003 122,003 122,003 122,003 122,003

Share Premium 109,437 109,437 — — — — — — — —

Retained earning/ (loss) 179,560 260,080 192,485 138,450 138,456 71,196 49,403 31,938 (34,340) (52,903)

Reserves 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 — — — —

Total equity & liabilities 6,209,014 2,803,648 1,773,516 1,777,038 1,027,052 785,752 547,252 552,113 603,905 591,237

Net Sale 1,285,301 1,323,255 1,024,185 855,660 1,013,609 621,602 413,175 386,600 292,374 202,532

Cost of goods sold 976,326 1,026,796 811,567 701,040 819,069 511,652 355,038 353,765 261,128 199,246

Gross profit 308,975 296,459 212,618 154,620 194,540 109,950 58,137 32,835 31,246 3,286

Administration, selling and Other expenses 46,107 57,040 47,556 31,054 38,398 26,900 16,270 13,602 12,802 16,809

Financial charges 38,830 17,489 10,868 15,292 8,996 6,304 3,495 3,110 2,914 5,308

Taxation 82,085 78,804 57,345 16,656 72,294 14,461 18,145 (6) 1,462 1,013

Net profit 129,068 143,126 96,850 87,484 85,563 61,790 29,665 66,278 18,563 (19,190)

Depreciation 77,262 58,379 53,062 37,688 36,719 25,689 22,419 24,058 26,352 16,966

Cash flow from operation 238,921 41,651 219,293 262,964 160,869 69,609 165,013 96,959 24,272 23,444

Net working capital 246,921 294,974 69,015 33,776 136,498 101,691 53,153 135,789 66,390 (30,578)

Current ratio 1.28 1.39 1.16 1.07 1.29 1.29 1.24 1.92 1.26 0.90

Quick ratio 1.22 1.32 1.07 0.99 1.22 1.20 1.16 1.85 1.23 0.87

Payable/receivable 4.14 3.52 1.86 3.59 2.86 3.13 2.25 1.41 2.56 3.28

Cash flow/ total debt 47.20% 12.29% 88.61% 109.80% 69.38% 34.90% 100.32% 32.76% 5.91% 5.59%

Inventory age (days) 311 277 78 180 164 218 155 162 283 324

Collection period (days) 27 36 36 27 30 30 30 49 49 64

Operating assets turnover 0.25 0.76 0.81 0.69 2.45 1.88 1.51 1.44 1.05 0.66

Gross profit margin 24% 22% 21% 18% 19% 18% 14% 8% 11% 2%

Net profit margin 10% 11% 9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 17% 6% -9%

Return on capital 10% 14% 16% 16% 17% 16% 9% 16% 5% -7%

Return on operating assets 3% 8% 8% 7% 21% 19% 11% 25% 7% -6%

Return on equity 18% 24% 24% 27% 31% 32% 17% 43% 21% -28%

Revenue per share 23 39 47 47 72 51 34 32 24 17

Earning per share (Rs) 2.33 4.23 4.62 4.80 6.10 5.06 2.43 5.43 1.52 (1.57)

Face value of share 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Break-up value per share 16 22 21 18 20 16 14 13 7 6

Earning per break-up value of share 1.46 1.91 2.15 2.73 3.07 3.20 1.73 4.31 2.12 (2.78)

Earning per share % of face value 23% 42% 46% 48% 61% 51% 24% 54% 15% -16%

Earning per share % of break-up value 15% 19% 22% 27% 31% 32% 17% 43% 21% -28%

High stock price-at end 40.80 51.30 70.00 90.00 52.20 34.90 15.40 9.95 3.25 5.00

Low stock price-at end 14.20 25.75 67.63 88.00 52.20 34.90 15.40 9.65 3.25 5.00

Average stock price-at end 27.50 38.53 68.82 89.00 52.20 34.90 15.40 9.80 3.25 5.00

Growth since last year (Rs) (11.03) (30.29) (20.19) 36.80 17.30 19.50 5.60 6.55 (1.75) 2.00

Growth since last Year % -29% -44% -23% 70% 50% 127% 57% 202% -35% 67%

Price earning ratio- at average. price 11.80 9.11 14.90 18.56 8.56 6.89 6.33 1.80 2.14 (3.18)

Seamless Tubular

Installed Capacity 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000

Utilized Capacity 11,288 13,446 13,100 14,529 16,285 8,986 8,374 8,986 8,518 4,614

Coating of pipes and tubes

Installed Capacity 50,000 50,000 — — — — — — — —

Utilized Capacity — — — — — — — — — —

Special Precision Shafting

Installed Capacity 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Utilized Capacity — — — — — — — — — —

Machinery and components

Installed Capacity 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

Utilized Capacity 513 453 480 436 523 1,020 526 — — 412
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Product: Seamless Steel Pipes and Tubes

Location of H/O: Karachi

Location of Plant Nooriabad

CEO: Hafiz Abdul Majid

















Annual

Report 2010
Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2010

Note 2010 2009
ASSETS ................. Rs in ‘000 ................

Non - Current Assets

Property, plant & equipment 4 5,058,962 1,737,536

Intangible assets 5 — —

Long term security deposits 6 15,659 5,815

Total Non-Current Assets 5,074,621 1,743,351

Current Assets

Stores and spare parts 7 53,481 51,500

Stock-in-trade 8 832,643 779,263

Trade debts - considered good 9 96,457 128,827

Loan and advances - considered good 10 44,750 26,348

Trade deposits and short term prepayments 11 11,580 7,269

Other receivables 12 19,098 26,907

Taxation - net 13 44,587 27,952

Cash and bank balances 14 31,797 12,231

Total Current Assets 1,134,393 1,060,297

TOTAL ASSETS 6,209,014 2,803,648

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share Capital and Reserves

Authorised Share Capital
70,000,000 (2009: 50,000,000)
ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 700,000 500,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 15 554,844 341,442

Share premium 109,437 109,437

General reserves 40,000 40,000

Un-appropriated profit 179,560 260,080

Total Equity 883,841 750,959

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant & equipment 16 4,021,224 962,625

Total Equity And Surplus On Revaluation 4,905,065 1,713,584

Non Current Liabilities

Long term sponsors' advances - unsecured 17 21,610 33,679

Musharka facility arrangement 18 85,136 113,514

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 19 83,008 —

Deferred liabilities 20 226,723 177,548

Total Non-Current Liabilities 416,477 324,741

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 21 790,746 751,134

Short term borrowings 22 59,356 —

Current portion of non-current liabilities 23 37,370 14,189

Total Current Liabilities 887,472 765,323

Contingencies and commitments 24 — —

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,209,014 2,803,648

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Profit and Loss Account

For the year ended June 30, 2010

Note 2010 2009
REVENUE ................ Rs ‘000 ................

Sales - net 25 1,285,301 1,323,255

Cost of sales 26 976,326 1,026,796

Gross Profit 308,975 296,459

OPERATING EXPENSES

Selling and distribution cost 27 4,062 5,247

Administrative expenses 28 42,045 38,510

Finance cost 29 38,830 17,489

Total Operating Expenses 84,937 61,246

Operating Profit 224,038 235,213

OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND CHARGES

Other operating charges 30 (14,551) (14,283)

Other operating income 31 1,666 1,000

Total Other Operating Income and Charges (12,885) (13,283)

Profit Before Taxation 211,153 221,930

TAXATION

Taxation 32 82,085 78,804

Profit after Taxation 129,068 143,126

Earnings Per Share - Basic (in rupees) 33 2.33 2.58

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial

statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended June 30, 2010

2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit for the year 129,068 143,126

Other Comprehensive Income — —

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 129,068 143,126

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial

statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Report 2010 Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended June 30, 2010

Note 2010 2009
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES ................ Rs ‘000 ................

Profit before taxation 211,153 221,930
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 77,262 58,379
Amortization of intangible assets – 166
Finance costs 38,830 17,489
Workers' profit participation fund 11,243 11,776
Staff gratuity 9,126 9,445

Total adjustments 136,461 97,255

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 347,614 319,185

Changes in working capital

Decrease/(Increase) in current assets

Stores and spare parts (1,981) (11,711)
Stock in trade (53,380) (606,882)
Trade debts 32,370 (28,242)
Advances, trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables (14,904) 29,197

Total (Increase) in current assets (37,895) (617,638)

Increase/(Decrease) in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 14,159 340,104

Cash generated from operations 323,878 41,651

Finance costs paid (22,733) (5,124)
Gratuity paid (1,707) (1,423)
Taxes paid (59,017) (62,618)
Workers' profit participation fund payment (1,500) —

Total (84,957) (69,165)

Net Cash Generated / (Used) From Operating Activities 238,921 (27,514)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Addition to property, plant and equipment (330,575) (269,300)

Capital work in progress (3,647) (278)

Long Term Deposits (9,844) 13,031

Net Cash (Used) From Investing Activities (344,066) (256,547)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payment made for assets subject to finance lease — (17,110)

Musharka facility availed/paid (14,189) 127,703

Lease facility obtained 92,000 —

Short term borrowings 59,356 —

Long term Sponsors' advances (12,069) (26,581)

Issuance of right shares — 43,775

Share premium — 109,437

Dividend paid (387) (2,592)

Net Cash Generated From Financing Activities 124,711 234,632

Net increase / (decrease) in cash & cash equivalent 19,566 (49,429)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 12,231 61,660

Cash and cash equivalent at end of the year 31,797 12,231

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial

statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended June 30, 2010

Issued,

Subscribed and Share General Unappropriated

Particulars paid up capital Premium Reserve Profit Total

................................................. Rs. ‘000’...................................................

Balance as at July 01, 2008 218,873 — 40,000 192,485 451,358

Changes during the year 2009

Right Shares issued 43,775 — — — 43,775

Shares premium — 109,437 — — 109,437

Bonus Shares issued 78,794 — — (78,794) —

Total comprehensive income

for the year — — — 143,126 143,126

Transfer from surplus on

revaluation of property, plant

and equipment-net of

deferred tax (note16) — — — 3,263 3,263

Balance as at June 30, 2009 341,442 109,437 40,000 260,080 750,959

Changes during the year 2010

Bonus shares issued (note 15.2) 213,402 — — (213,402) —

Total comprehensive income

for the year — — — 129,068 129,068

Transfer from surplus on

revaluation of property, plant

and equipment-net of

deferred tax (note16) — — — 3,814 3,814

Balance as at June 30, 2010 554,844 109,437 40,000 179,560 883,841

The annexed accounting policies and explanatory notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial

statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Notes to and Forming Part of these Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2010

1. LEGAL STATUS AND BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company was incorporated in Pakistan on October 9, 1983 as a public company limited by shares.

The shares of the Company are quoted on the Karachi and Lahore Stock Exchanges. The principal

object and business of the Company is manufacturing and selling of seamless steel pipes and tubes

(tubular products). The Registered Office of the Company is situated at 207-210, Mashriq Center, Block

14, Gulshan-e-Iqbal, Karachi; and Factory is located at Nooriabad, District Dadu, Sindh.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with approved accounting

standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

Approved accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards

(IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as are notified under the

Companies Ordinance, 1984; provisions of and directives issued under the Companies

Ordinance, 1984. In case requirements differ; the provisions of, or directives issued under the

Companies Ordinances, 1984 shall prevail.

2.2 Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except that

the obligation under employees’ benefits are measured at present value and the factory land,

building and plant and machinery are stated at revalued amount.

2.3 Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Company’s functional

currency.

2.4 Significant Accounting Estimates And Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards

requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise

its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. Estimates and

judgments are continually evaluated, and are based on historic experience and other factors,

including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the

estimate is revised and in any future periods effected.

In the process of applying the accounting policies, management has made the following estimates

and judgments, which are significant to the financial statements:

a) recognition of taxation and deferred taxation. (3.9)

b) determination of the residual values and useful lives of property, plant and equipment.

(3.1)
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Notes to and Forming Part of these Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2010

c) amortization of intangible assets. (3.2)

d) adjustment of inventories to their Net Realizable Value. (3.4)

e) estimation of liability in respect of staff retirement benefits. (3.6)

2.5 Adoption of the new and revised standards

IAS 1 (Revised), ‘Presentation of financial statements’ is effective from January 01, 2009. The

revised standard will prohibit the presentation of items of income and expenses (that is, ’non-

owner changes in equity’) in the statement of changes in equity, requiring ‘non-owner changes in

equity to be presented separately from owner’s changes in equity in performance statement, but

the Company can choose whether to present one performance statement (the statement of

comprehensive income) or two statements (the profit & loss account and statement of

comprehensive income). The above standard will only impact the presentation of financial

statements. Comparative information if required to be re-presented so that it is in conformity with

the revised standards.

The Company has preferred to present two statements; a profit and loss account (income

statement) and a second statement beginning with profit or loss and displays components of other

comprehensive income (statement of comprehensive income). Comparative information has also

been represented, so it is in conformity with the revised standard. As this change only impacts

presentation aspects; and there is no impact on profit for the year.

IAS 23 ‘Borrowing Cost’ is effective for annual periods, beginning on or after January 01, 2009.

Adoption of these amendments would require the Company to capitalize the borrowing costs

directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying assets (one that

takes substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale) as part of the cost of that assets. The

option of immediately expensing these borrowing costs will be removed. Its adoption has no

impact on the Company’s financial statements.

2.6 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not relevant

The following standards and interpretations are effective for financial periods beginning on or after

July 01, 2009 (and other representative dates mentioned therein) but are either not relevant or do

not have any effect/ material effect on the financial statements of the Company.

Standards or interpretations Effective date (accounting

periods beginning on or after)

o IAS 27- Consolidated and Separate Financial

Statements (Revised) January 1, 2009

o IFRS 2 – Share-based Payments (Amended) January 1, 2009

o IFRS 3 – Business Combinations (Revised) July 1, 2009

o IFRS 4 – Insurance Contracts January 1, 2009
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Notes to and Forming Part of these Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2010

o IFRS 8 – Operating Segments January 1, 2009

o IFRIC 12 – Service Concession Arrangements January 1, 2009

o IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programmes January 1, 2009

o IFRIC 14 – The limit on a Defined Benefit Assets, Minimum

Funding Requirements and their Interaction January 1, 2009

o IFRIC 15 – Accounting for agreements for the

construction of real assets January 1, 2009

o IFRIC 16 – Hedge of net Investment in a Foreign Operation October 1, 2008

o IFRIC 17 – Distribution of Non cash Assets to Owners July 1, 2009

o IFRIC 18 – Transfer of Assets from Customers July 1, 2009

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Property, Plant And Equipment And Depreciation

3.1.1 Self Owned

� All operating assets are stated at cost or revalued amount less accumulated

depreciation except freehold land.

� The depreciation has been charged on reducing balance method. Depreciation is

charged from the month wherein the assets is available for use, while in case of

disposal, it is charged upto the month of disposal.

� The surplus arising on revaluation of fixed assets is credited to the “Surplus on

Revaluation of Fixed Assets account” shown below equity in the balance sheet in

accordance with the requirements of section 235 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

The said section was amended through the Companies (Amendment) Ordinance,

2002. The Company has adopted following accounting treatment of depreciation /

amortisation on revalued assets, in accordance with Securities and Exchange

Commission of Pakistan's (SECP) SRO 45(1)/2003 dated January 13, 2003:

� depreciation / amortisation on assets which are revalued is determined with

reference to the value assigned to such assets on revaluation and depreciation /

amortisation charge for the year is taken to the profit and loss account; and
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Notes to and Forming Part of these Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2010

� an amount equal to incremental depreciation / amortisation for the year net of

deferred taxation is transferred from “Surplus on Revaluation of Fixed Assets

account” to accumulated profit through Statement of Changes in Equity to

record realization of surplus to the extent of the incremental depreciation /

amortisation charge for the year.

� Maintenance and normal repairs are charged to income as and when incurred. Major

renewals, renovations and improvements are capitalized and the assets so replaced,

if any, are retired.

� Gain and loss on disposal of assets, if any, are included in income currently.

3.1.2 Finance Lease

Assets subject to finance lease are stated at the lower of present value of minimum lease

payments under the lease agreements and the fair value of the assets. The related

obligations of the lease are accounted for as liabilities. Assets acquired under finance

lease are depreciated over the useful life of the assets commencing from the year in

which the leased assets are put into operation. Depreciation policy is the same as for the

owned assets.

3.1.3 Operating Lease

In respect of tangible fixed assets held under operating lease, the annual rentals are

charged to income of the year.

3.1.4 Capital Work-In-Progress

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost less any impairment loss recognized during the

year.

3.2 Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost and are amortized during its useful period of life.

3.3 Stores And Spare Parts

These are principally valued at moving average cost. Item in transit and in bonded warehouse are

valued at cost comprising invoice value and related cost to balance sheet date. Loose tools are

charged-off as and when purchased.

3.4 Stock-In-Trade

Stock-in-trade is valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost signifies in relation to:

Raw material and components — Weighted average cost

Work-in-process — Estimated Cost

Finished goods — Lower of cost and NRV

Scrap — Net realizable value
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Notes to and Forming Part of these Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2010

The cost of work-in-process and finished goods comprises direct material, direct labor and

applicable production overheads. Cost is determined on weighed average method.

Net realizable value signifies the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less

cost necessary to make the sale.

3.5 Trade Debts And Other Receivables

Known bad debts are written off and provision is made against debts considered doubtful.

3.6 Staff Retirement Benefits

3.6.1 Defined Benefit Plan

The Company operates an unapproved and unfunded gratuity scheme (the plan)

covering all its permanent employees. The benefits under the gratuity scheme are

payable on retirement or earlier cessation of service in lump sum. The benefit is equal to

one month’s last salary drawn for each year of eligible service or part thereof, subject to a

minimum of one year of service. The actuarial valuation was carried out during the year

2010 by using the 'Projected Unit Credit Method'. Gains and losses on actuarial

valuation, if any, are included in income currently.

3.6.2 Compensated Absences

The liability for accumulated compensated absences of employees is recognized in the

period in which employees render services that increases their entitlement to future

compensated absences.

3.7 Trade And Other Payables

Liabilities for trade and other payables are recognized and carried at cost which is the fair value of

the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to

the Company.

3.8 Revenue Recognition

Revenue from sale of finished goods is recognized upon passing of title to the customer, which

generally coincides with physical delivery and acceptance.

3.9 Taxation

3.9.1 Current

Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rates of taxation

or based on turnover at the specific rates, whichever is applicable.
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Notes to and Forming Part of these Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2010

3.9.2 Deferred

Deferred tax is recognized using the balance sheet liability method on all major temporary

difference between the amounts attributed to assets and liabilities for financial reporting

purposes and amounts used for taxation purposes. A deferred tax asset is recognized to

the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the

asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer

probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. The Company also recognizes

deferred tax asset / liability on deficit / surplus on revaluation of operating fixed assets

which is adjusted against the related deficit / surplus in accordance with the requirements

of the International Accounting Standards 12, ‘Income Taxes’.

3.10 Cash And Cash Equivalent

For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand,

cheques in hand and deposits in banks.

3.11 Foreign Currency Translations

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially accounted for in Pak Rupees at the foreign

exchange rates prevailing on the dates of transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign

currencies are translated into Pak Rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing on the balance

sheet date except for the liabilities covered under forward exchange contracts, if any, which are

translated at contracted rates. Exchange rate differences are taken to the profit or loss account.

3.12 Financial Instruments

All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at the time when the Company becomes a party

to the contractual provision of the instruments. A financial asset is de-recognized when the

Company loses control of its contractual rights that comprise the financial assets. A financial

liability is de-recognized when it is extinguished. Any gain or loss on derecognition of the financial

assets or liabilities is taken to profit and loss account.

3.13 Provisions

A provision is recognized in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal or constructive

obligation as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of resource embodying

economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and reliable estimate can be made to the

amount of obligation.

3.14 Borrowing Cost

Borrowing costs incurred on qualifying assets are capitalized as part of the assets and other

borrowing cost are charged off to the year in which they are incurred.

3.15 Finance Cost

Finance cost are recognized using the effective interest rate method and comprise foreign

currency losses and interest expense on borrowings.
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Notes to and Forming Part of these Financial Statements

For the year ended June 30, 2010

3.16 Off Setting Of Financial Assets And Liabilities

A financial asset and a financial liability is off set and the net amount is reported in the balance

sheet if the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and intends

either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

3.17 Impairment And Uncollectibility Of Financial Assets

An assessment is made at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is evidence that a

financial asset or group of financial assets may be impaired. If such evidence exists, the estimated

recoverable amount of that asset is determined and any impairment loss is recognized for the

difference between recoverable amount and the carrying amount.

3.18 Related Party Transactions

All transactions between the Company and related party are accounted for at arm's length prices

determined using 'Comparable Uncontrolled Price Method'.

3.19 Dividend Distribution

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognized as a liability in the year in which

it is approved by the shareholders in the General Meeting.
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets (note 4.1) 5,055,037 1,737,258

Capital work-in-progress (note 4.6) 3,925 278

Total Property, Plant And Equipment 5,058,962 1,737,536

4.1 Operating Fixed Assets (2010) Rs ‘000

Book R

Particulars
As at

July 01, 09
Addition /
(Deletion)

Adjustment Surplus on
Revaluation

As at
June 30, 10

Accumulated
As at

July 01, 09

Charge
for the Year

On Surplus
Writen Back

Accumulated
As at

June 30, 2010

Value
as at
June
30, 10

A
T
E
%

Owned Assets

Land - lease hold 838,743 — — — 838,743 — — — — 838,743 0

Building - factory 385,736 165,144 — — 550,880 18,889 19,168 — 38,057 512,823 5

Building - head office 3,233 — — — 3,233 2,556 68 — 2,624 609 10

Plant and machinery 763,447 1,350 (324,104) 2,938,387 3,379,080 312,851 45,105 (324,104) 33,852 3,345,228 10

Electric system
installation 11,923 27,179 (8,677) 79,254 109,678 8,316 587 (8,677) 226 109,452 10

Furniture and fixtures 1,724 158 — — 1,882 999 77 — 1,076 806 10

Office equipment 3,162 1,310 — — 4,472 1,612 173 — 1,785 2,687 10

Electric & gas appliances 11,667 423 — — 12,090 4,474 723 — 5,197 6,893 10

Air conditioners 1,117 — — — 1,117 604 51 — 655 462 10

Drawings and survey
equipment 363 — — — 663 335 3 — 338 25 10

Workshop machines 5,612 — (4,660) 36,548 37,500 4,554 106 (4,660) — 37,500 10

Fabrication plant 919 — (750) 1,331 1,500 731 19 (750) — 1,500 10

Factory equipment 57,255 41,010 (17,203) 8,948 90,010 12,752 5,710 (17,203) 1,259 88,751 10

Motor vehicles 36,841 163 — — 37,004 18,038 3,769 — 21,807 15,197 20

Computer and allied
equipment 5383 1,206 — — 6,589 3,385 474 — 3,859 2,730 20

Security weapons 394 632 — — 1,026 166 79 — 245 781 10

Lease Assets

Coating Sheds — 92,000 — — 92,000 — 1,150 — 1,150 90850 5

June 30, 2010 2,127,519 330,575 (355,394) 3,064,467 5,167,167 390,262 77,262 (355,394) 112,130 5,055,037

Operating Fixed Assets (2009) Rs ‘000

Book R

Particulars
As at

July 01, 08
Addition /
(Deletion)

Adjustment Surplus on
Revaluation

As at
June 30, 09

Accumulated
As at

July 01, 08

Charge
for the Year

On Surplus
Writen Back

Accumulated
As at

June 30, 2009

Value
as at
June
30, 09

A
T
E
%

Owned Assets

Land - lease hold 600,225 — — 238,518 838,743 — — — — 838,743 0

Building - factory 284,624 67,995 (10,815) 43,933 385,737 13,771 15,933 (10,815) 18,889 366,848 5

Building - head office 3,233 — — — 3,233 2,481 75 — 2,556 677 10

Plant and machinery 582,435 181,011 — — 763,446 280,662 32,189 — 312,851 450,595 10

Electric system
installation 11,923 — — — 11,923 7,915 401 — 8,316 3,607 10

Furniture and fixtures 1,316 409 — — 1,725 944 55 — 999 726 10

Office equipment 3,082 80 — — 3,162 1,446 166 — 1,612 1,550 10

Electric and gas
appliances 8,753 2,914 — — 11,667 3,810 664 — 4,474 7,193 10

Air conditioners 1,004 113 — — 1,117 549 55 — 604 513 10

Drawings and survey
equipment 363 — — — 363 332 3 — 335 28 10

Workshop machines 5,612 — — — 5,612 4,436 118 — 4,554 1,058 10

Fabrication plant 919 — — — 919 710 21 — 731 188 10

Factory equipment 46,978 10,277 — — 57,255 8,486 4,266 — 12,752 44,503 10

Motor vehicles 31,078 5,763 — — 36,841 14,068 3,970 — 18,038 18,803 20

Computer and allied
equipment 4,855 528 — — 5,383 2,932 453 — 3,385 1,998 20

Security weapons 184 210 — — 394 156 10 — 166 228 10

June 30, 2009 1,586,584 269,300 (10,815) 282,451 2,127,520 342,698 58,379 (10,815) 390,262 1,737,258
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

4.2 Allocation of Depreciation Charged for the year

Cost of sale (note 26) 72,951 53,881

Administrative expenses (note 28) 4,311 4,498

Total Allocation of Depreciation Charged for the year 77,262 58,379

4.3 Revaluation of leasehold land and factory building of the Company were carried out on June 2007 by M/s.

Iqbal A Nanjee & Co., an independent professional valuator, on the basis of present market values. Repeat

revaluation of leasehold land and factory building of the Company were carried out on January 2009 by the

same Valuer . The revaluation had resulted in a surplus by Rs. 962.625 million (before tax). Out of the

revaluation surplus, an amount of Rs. 956,757 million remains undepreciated as on June 30, 2010.

4.4 Revaluation of plant and machinery of the Company were carried out on June 2010 by M/s. Harvester

Services (Private) Limited, an independent professional valuators, on the basis of present market

values. The revaluation had resulted in a surplus by Rs. 3,064.467 million (before tax). Out of the

revaluation surplus, an amount of Rs. 3,064.467 million remains undepreciated as on June 30, 2010..

4.5 Had there been no revaluation, the related figures of land, buildings and plant & machinery as at June

30, 2010 would have been as follows:

2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

Land - lease hold 7,797 7,797

Building - factory 236,002 236,002

Plant and machinery 908,695 827,233

4.6 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Plant and machinery 3,925 278

Total Capital Work-In-Progress 3,925 278

The amount of Rs. 148.546 million has been transferred to the operating property, plant and equipment

during the year.

2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer software — 166

Less: Amortized during the year — 166

Closing Balance — —

6 LONG TERM SECURITY DEPOSITS

Long term security deposits (note 6.1) 15,659 5,815

Total Long Term Security Deposits 15,659 5,815

6.1 This includes amount of Rs. 9.2 million (2009 - Nil) representing amount deposited against finance

lease.
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

7 STORES AND SPARES

Stores 50,357 48,585

Spare parts and loose tools 3,124 2,915

Total Stores And Spares 53,481 51,500

8 STOCK-IN-TRADE

Raw material 415,974 307,162

Work-in-process 138,038 82,961

Finished goods 265,387 373,594

Rejection / scrap material 13,244 15,546

Total Stock-In-Trade 832,643 779,263

9 TRADE DEBTS - CONSIDERED GOOD

Unsecured - Considered good 96,457 128,827

Total Trade Debts - Considered good 96,457 128,827

9.1 It includes an amount of Rs. NIL (2009: Rs. 19.702 million) in respect of receivable from related party.

9.2 The maximum amount receivable from related party at the end of any month was Rs. 31.676 million

(2009: Rs. 53.410 million).

10 LOAN AND ADVANCES - CONSIDERED GOOD

Suppliers 19,056 7,790

Expenses 2,505 2,223

Letter of credit 21,789 15,132

Employees 682 869

Others 718 334

Total Loan and Advances - Considered good 44,750 26,348

11 TRADE DEPOSITS AND SHORT TERM PREPAYMENTS

Trade deposits 11,417 7,210

Short term prepayments 163 59

Total Trade Deposits And Short Term Prepayments 11,580 7,269

12 OTHER RECEIVABLES

Sales tax - refundable 1,273 891

Advance sales tax 6,173 6,173

Federal Excise duty - refundable 49 66

Margin against guarantee 11,603 19,777

Total Other Receivables 19,098 26,907
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

13 TAXATION - NET

Tax receivable as at July 1, 27,952 46,482

Add: Tax payments / adjustments during the year 62,284 62,579

90,236 109,061

Less: Provision for tax (45,649) (81,109)

Total Taxation - Net 44,587 27,952

14 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

At banks - in current accounts 31,726 12,160

At bank - in foreign currency account 71 71

Total Cash And Bank Balances 31,797 12,231

15 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP-CAPITAL

12,200,278 12,200,278 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each 122,003 122,003
fully paid in cash

38,906,565 17,566,449 Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each 389,066 175,664
issued as bonus shares (note 15.2)

4,377,460 4,377,460 Issued Right Shares fully paid 43,775 43,775
in cash (note 15.3)

55,484,303 34,144,187 554,844 341,442

15.1 The above includes shares of a face value of Rs. 169.250 million (2009: Rs. 104.157 million) held by

the foreign sponsors of the Company.

15.2 The Company issued 21,340,116 bonus shares of Rs. 10 each amounting to Rs. 213.401 million (out

of profit of June 30, 2009), in the ratio of 3 shares for every 10 shares held in September 2009 and 2.5

shares for every 10 shares held in October 2009.

15.3 The Company issued 4,377,460 Right Shares at Rs. 35 each including a premium of Rs. 25 per share

in the ratio of 2 shares for every 10 shares held.

16 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

This represent surplus arising on revaluation of leasehold land, factory building and plant & machinery

net of deferred tax thereon.

2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

Balance as at July 01, 962,625 685,194

Add: Surplus on revaluation for the year 3,064,467 282,451

Transferred to Unappropriated profit:

– Surplus relating to incremental depreciation charged
during the year - net of deferred tax (3,814) (3,263)

– Related deferred tax liability (2,054) (1,757)

(5,868) (5,020)

Total Surplus on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment 4,021,224 962,625
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

17 LONG TERM SPONSERS' ADVANCES - UNSECURED

Advances from Directors - unsecured 21,610 33,679

Total Long Term Sponsers' Advances - Unsecured 21,610 33,679

This represents unsecured and interest free advance from sponsors for a period exceeding one year.

18 MUSHARKA FACILITY ARRANGEMENT

Musharka Facility availed (note 18.1) 127,703 127,703

Repayment during the year (14,189) —

113,514 127,703

Payable within one year shown under current liabilities (28,378) (14,189)

Total Musharka Facility Arrangement 85,136 113,514

18.1This facility availed from Askari Commercial Bank Limited having approved limit of Rs. 170.00 million.

The facility is repayable within five years from the date of draw down (including six months grace period)

in equal quarterly installments of Rs. 7,094,596 in arrears. Profit is calculated at the rate of six months

KIBOR plus spread of Rs. 0.375 % payable at the end of each quarter. The facility is secured against

exclusive charge over the Coating Plant to Rs. 170 million.

19 LIABILITIES AGAINST ASSETS SUBJECT TO FINANCE LEASE

Opening balance — 17,110

Facility obtained during the year 92,000 —

Repayments during the year — (17,110)

92,000 —

Payable within one year shown under current liabilities (8,992) —

83,008 —

This represents finance lease obtained during the year from financial institution and carry markup of

KIBOR plus 3%, ranges from 14.34% to 18.13% per anum.

19.1The amount of future minimum lease payments, together with the present value of the minimum lease

payments, and the periods during which they fall due are as follows:

Not later than one year 21,317 —

Later than one year and not later than five years 107,371 —

Less: Financial charges allocated to future periods (36,688) —

Present value of minimum lease payments 92,000 —

Less: Current maturity (8,992) —

83,008 —

20 DEFERRED LIABILITIES

Staff gratuity (note 20.1) 52,157 44,738

Deferred taxation (note 20.2) 174,566 132,810

Total Deferred Liabilities 226,723 177,548
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

20.1 STAFF GRATUITY

Defined benefit liability

Present value of defined benefit obligation 46,671 42,015

Actuarial gain recognized in later periods 5,486 2,723

Unrecognized transactional liability (note 20.1.1) — —

Total Staff Gratuity 52,157 44,738

20.1.1There are no plan assets as the Company operates an un-funded gratuity scheme.

Principle Actuarial assumptions

The main assumptions used for actuarial valuation were as follows:

Discount Rate 12% 12%

Salary Inflation Rate 12% 12%

Expenses Recognized

Current service cost 4,084 5,046

Interest cost 5,042 4,399

Transitional cost — —

Liability due to IAS 19 — —

Total Expenses Recognized 9,126 9,445

Movement in payable due to defined benefit plan are as follows:

Opening balance 44,738 36,716

Charge for the year 9,126 9,445

Payments made during the year (1,707) (1,423)

Closing balance 52,157 44,738

20.2 DEFERRED TAXATION – NET

Taxable Temporary Difference

Accelerated tax depreciation 193,224 148,468

Deductible Temporary Difference

Assets subject to finance lease (403) —

Defined benefit plan's obligation (18,255) (15,658)

Total Deferred Taxation - Net 174,566 132,810

21 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors 149,992 113,480

Accrued liabilities 19,159 19,872

Tax deducted at source 1,625 1,291

Workers' profit participation fund (note 21.1) 129,961 104,121

Workers' welfare fund 3,180 5,269

Unclaimed dividend 2,607 2,994

Bills payable 298,333 324,680

Accrued custom duty 11,873 7,049

Advance from customers 161,862 162,597

Provision for compensated absences 6,871 6,719

Others 5,283 3,062

Total Trade And Other Payables 790,746 751,134
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

21.1WORKERS' PROFIT PARTICIPATION FUND

Opening balance 104,121 79,980

Payments made during the year (1,500) —

Interest on funds utilized in the Company's business (note 29) 16,097 12,365

118,718 92,345

Allocation for the year 11,243 11,776

Balance at the end of the year 129,961 104,121

During the year Company paid amount of Rs. 1.5 million against the prior year's liability and Company

have a plan to pay all the outstanding dues to the Workers Participation Fund Trust.

22 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Finance against import of material 59,356 —

Total Short Term Borrowings 59,356 —

These facilities are obtained from various commercial banks. These carry markup @ 3 months KIBOR +

2.5%. Above facilities collaterally secured by first pari passu charge on fixed assets of the Company.

23 CURRENT PORTION OF NON-CURRENT LIABILITES

Current portion of Musharka facility arrangement 28,378 14,189

Current portion of liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 8,992 —

Total Current Portion Of Non-Current Liabilites 37,370 14,189

24 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

CONTINGENCIES

a) Guarantees amounting to Rs. 47.468 million (2009: 102.743 million) have been furnished in favor

of various parties; in which some parties guarantee amounting to Rs. 28.160 million expired and

not released till 30 June 2010.

b) Rs. 0.612 million (2009 Rs. 0.612 million) representing octroi duty; and Rs. 0.690 million (2009

Rs.0.690 million) representing disputed office rent as cases are pending in various courts and the

management is quit confident for favourable decisions.

c) Director Social Security has raised demand of Rs. 0.430 million (2009: Rs. 0.430 million) on

account of short contribution and penalty thereof. The Company has filed an appeal before the

Honorable High Court of Sindh and pleading against the levy. The matter is pending before the

court for period exceeding six years. A favorable outcome is expected in this regard.

COMMITMENTS

a) Commitments under letters of credit as at June 30, 2010 amounting to Rs. 561.164 million (2009:

98.216 million).
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

25 SALES - NET

Local 1,448,868 1,535,367

Export 33,173 3,292

1,482,041 1,538,659

Less: Sales Tax (185,514) (203,956)

Special excise duty (11,226) (11,448)

(196,740) (215,404)

Total Sales - Net 1,285,301 1,323,255

26 COST OF SALES

Opening stock finished goods 373,594 103,568

Cost of goods manufactured (note 26.1) 868,119 1,296,822

1,241,713 1,400,390

Closing stock finished goods (265,387) (373,594)

Total Cost of sale 976,326 1,026,796

26.1COST OF GOODS MANUFACTURED

Raw material consumed (note 26.1.1) 601,487 954,663

Store and spare parts consumed 14,149 16,047

Gas, oil and chemicals consumed 95,107 100,473

Processing expense (outside factory) 15,726 106,196

Power, fuel and water 34,072 34,619

Salaries, wages, allowances and benefits (note 26.1.2) 62,129 62,512

Rent, rates and taxes 206 506

Insurance 562 1,519

Repair and maintenance 5,723 4,652

Carriage and cartage 795 715

Depreciation (note 4.2) 72,951 53,881

Other manufacturing expenses 17,987 6,934

920,894 1,342,717

Rejection / scrap material

Opening 15,546 34,049

Less: Closing (13,244) (15,546)

2,302 18,503

Work in process

Opening 82,961 18,563

Less: Closing (138,038) (82,961)

(55,077) (64,398)

Total Cost Of Goods Manufactured 868,119 1,296,822
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

26.1.1 RAW MATERIAL CONSUMED

Opening stock 307,162 16,201

Add: Purchases 710,299 1,245,624

1,017,461 1,261,825

Less: Closing stock (415,974) (307,162)

Total Raw Material Consumed 601,487 954,663

26.1.2 Salaries, wages and other benefits include Rs. 7.301 million(2009: Rs. 7.556 million) in respect of
staff retirement benefits.

27 SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION COST

Salaries and other benefits (note 27.1) 2,568 2,726

Sales promotion and other expenses 150 13

Vehicle running expenses 230 215

Telecommunication and postage 12 23

Traveling and conveyance 272 438

Miscellaneous 830 1,832

Total Selling And Distribution Cost 4,062 5,247

27.1Salaries, wages and other benefits include Rs. 0.365 million (2009: Rs. 0.472 million) in respect of staff

retirement benefits.

28 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Directors' remuneration (note 34) 8,457 7,376

Salaries, wages and other benefits (note 28.1) 10,194 11,432

Rent, rates & taxes 1,522 870

Vehicle running and maintenance 1,668 1,665

Printing and stationary 957 594

Telephone, telex and postage 1,579 1,463

Repairs and maintenance 370 167

Entertainment 45 56

Travelling and conveyance 4,497 3,326

Utilities 642 512

Fees and subscription 2,515 1,312

Legal and professional 4,053 4,246

Advertisement 202 160

Depreciation (note 4.2) 4,311 4,498

Amortization of intangible assets (note 5) — 166

Others 1,033 667

Total Administrative Expenses 42,045 38,510

28.1Salaries and other benefits includes Rs. 1.460 million (2009: Rs. 1.417 million) in respect of staff

retirement benefits.
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

29 FINANCE COST
Lease financial charges 20,714 142
Interest on workers' profit participation fund (note 21.1) 16,097 12,365
Bank charges 2,019 4,982

Total Finance Cost 38,830 17,489

30 OTHER OPERATING CHARGES
Auditors' remuneration (note 30.1) 837 702
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 11,243 11,776
Workers' Welfare Fund 2,471 1,805

Total Other Operating Charges 14,551 14,283

30.1AUDITORS' REMUNERATION
Remuneration for annual audit 550 500
Half yearly review 175 150
Taxation services 62 45
Other services including certifications 40 —
Out of pocket expenses 10 7

Total Auditors' Remuneration 837 702

31 OTHER OPERATING INCOME
Exchange gain 20 23
Scrap sales 1,153 729
Others 493 248

Total Other Operating Income 1,666 1,000

32 TAXATION
Current year 42,382 30,811
Prior year — 2,293

42,382 33,104

Deferred 39,703 45,700

Total Taxation 82,085 78,804

The income tax assessments have been finalized upto tax year 2008. The Taxation Officer has selected case for
the tax year 2009 for desk audit and the Company has complied the queries raised in this regard. Management is
quite confident that there shall be no additional tax liability for the tax year 2009. Hence, no provision was required
to be made in these financial statements. Provision for the current year has been made in these financial
statements on the basis of current year's profits computed under the Income Tax Ordinance 2001, after having
comparison with the minimum tax liability on turnover basis.

32.1RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TAX EXPENSES AND ACCOUNTING PROFIT
Accounting profit before tax 211,153 221,930

Applicable tax rate 35% 35%

Tax on accounting profit 73,904 77,676

Tax effect of the expenses that are admissible in
determining taxable profits (31,522) (46,865)

42,382 30,811

Effect of change in prior years' tax — 2,293

Tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting
purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes 39,703 45,700

Total Relationship Between Tax Expenses and Accounting Profit 82,085 78,804

Tax effective rate 38.87 35.51
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2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

33 EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earning per share on the Company; which is based on:

Profit after taxation for the year 129,068 143,126

Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares (note 33.1) 55,484 55,484

Total Earnings Per Share - Basic (in rupees) 2.33 2.58

33.1EPS and weighted average number of shares for the prior year have been restated consequent to the

issue of bonus and right shares during the current year.

34 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE,DIRECTOR AND EXECUTIVE

Chief Executive Director Executive

Particulars 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

.........................................Rupees in '000........................................

Managerial remuneration 4,364 4,058 813 465 5,880 4,778

House rent 1,964 1,826 366 209 2,646 2,136

Utilities — — 81 46 588 475

Gratuity 527 527 120 60 760 545

Bonus — — 77 40 490 351

6,855 6,411 1,457 820 10,364 8,285

Number of persons 1 1 1 1 10 8

34.1In addition to the above Chief Executive, Director, Executive and certain other employees are provided

with free use of Company maintained vehicles in accordance with the Company's policy.

34.2The amount paid to Directors in respect of attending the Board of Directors' meeting during the year was

Rs. 145,000 (2009: 145,000).

35 CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION

2010 2009
..........................................Metric Ton..........................................

Particulars Capacity Production Capacity Production

Seamless Tubular Products 32,000 11,288 32,000 13,446

Special precision shafting 30,000 — 30,000 —

Machinery & Machinery components 3,500 513 3,500 453

Coating of Seamless Tubular Products 50,000 — 50,000 —

The coating plant was completed by end of the year and has put into operation subsequent to balance

sheet date.

The production of special precision shafting was discontinued due to non availability of orders.

The reason for low production is supply of pipe of small diameter that requires more time to produce

rather than bigger diameter pipes.
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36 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise associated undertaking i.e. Hafiz Abdul Waheed and Brothers (Private)

Limited. Transactions with related parties and associated undertakings, other than remuneration and

benefits to key management personnel under the terms of their employment are as under:

2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

Sale of finished goods during the year - net 77,991 101,907

Payments received during the year 111,035 113,970

Balance as at June 30, 2010 (84) 19,702

Repayment of sponsor's advance 12,096 26,581

The Company continues to have a policy whereby all transactions with related parties and associated

undertakings are entered into at commercial term and conditions.

37 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

The Company has exposure to the following risk from its use of Financial Instrument:

o Credit risk o Liquidity risk o Market risk

The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of

the Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and

monitoring the Company risk management policies.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk represents the financial loss that would recognized at reporting date if counterparties fail

completely to perform as contracted / fail to discharge and obligation / commitment that it has entered

into with the Company. It arises principally from Trade debts, Advances, Trade deposits and

prepayments, Other receivables, Cash and bank balances.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum

exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is:

2010 2009
................ Rs ‘000 ................

Trade debts 96,457 128,827

Advances 44,750 26,348

Trade deposits and prepayments 11,580 7,269

Other receivables 19,098 26,907

Cash and bank balances 31,797 12,231

Trade Debts

To manage exposure to credit risk in respect of trade debts. All the trade debts at the reporting date

represent domestic parties.

The aging of trade receivables at the reporting date is:

Not past due 10,820 46,164

Past due 0 - 365 days 84,108 51,322

More than 365 days 1,529 31,341

96,457 128,827
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Based on the past experience the management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in

respect of the trade debts past due as some receivables have been recovered subsequent to the year

end, and for other receivables there are reasonable grounds to believe that the amount will be

recovered.

Bank Balances

Bank balances are held with reputable banks with high quality credit ratings.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business

activities or have similar economic features that would cause their abilities to meet contractual

obligation to be similarly effected by the changes in economic, political or other conditions. The

Company believes that it is not exposed to major concentration of credit risk.

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in raising funds to meet commitments

associated with financial instruments. The Company has obtained running finance facilities from

various commercial banks to meet any deficit, if required to meet the short term liquidity commitments.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities.

37 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

............................................................... 2010 ...............................................................

Interest/mark-up bearing Non-Interest/mark-up bearing

Particulars
Maturity
upto one

year

Maturing
after

one year
Sub Total

Maturity
upto one

year

Maturing
after one

year
Sub Total Total

..................................................... Rs. ‘000’ .....................................................................

Financial Assets

Long term deposits — — — — 15,659 15,659 15,659

Trade debts - considered good — — — 96,457 — 96,457 96,457

Trade deposits — — — 11,417 — 11,417 11,417

Other receivables — — — 11,603 — 11,603 11,603

Cash and bank balances — — — 31,797 — 31,797 31,797

— — — 151,274 15,659 166,933 166,933

Financial Liabilities

Long term sponsors' advances — — — 21,610 — 21,610 21,610

Long term musharka facility 37,370 85,136 122,506 — — — 122,506

Liabilities against assets subject to
finance lease 8,992 83,008 92,000 — — — 92,000

Trade and other payables — — — 470,091 — 470,091 470,091

46,362 168,144 214,506 491,701 — 491,701 706,207

On balance sheet gap (46,362) (168,144) (214,506) (340,427) 15,659 (324,768) (539,274)

Off Balance Sheet Items

Letter of credit — — — 561,164 — 561,164 561,164

Letter of guarantee — — — 47,468 — 47,468 47,468

— — — 608,632 — 608,632 608,632
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............................................................... 2009 ...............................................................

Interest/mark-up bearing Non-Interest/mark-up bearing

Particulars
Maturity
upto one

year

Maturing
after

one year
Sub Total

Maturity
upto one

year

Maturing
after one

year
Sub Total Total

..................................................... Rs. ‘000’ .....................................................................

Financial Assets

Long term deposits — — — — 5,815 5,815 5,815

Trade debts - considered good — — — 128,827 — 128,827 128,827

Trade deposits — — — 7,210 — 7,210 7,210

Other receivables — — — 19,777 — 19,777 19,777

Cash and bank balances — — — 12,231 — 12,231 12,231

— — — 168,045 5,815 173,860 173,860

Financial Liabilities

Long term sponsors' advances — — — 33,679 — 33,679 33,679

Long term musharka facility 14,189 113,514 127,703 — — — 127,703

Liabilities against assets subject to
finance lease

— — — — — — —

Trade and other payables — — — 461,026 — 461,026 461,026

14,189 113,514 127,703 494,705 — 494,705 622,408

On balance sheet gap (14,189) (113,514) (127,703) (326,660) 5,815 (320,845) (448,548)

Off Balance Sheet Items

Letter of credit — — — 98,216 — 98,216 98,216

Letter of guarantee — — — 102,743 — 102,743 102,743

— — — 200,959 200,959 200,959

MARKET RISK

Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk arises mainly due to receivables and payables transactions entered in foreign

currencies. The Company primarily has foreign currency exposure in US Dollars (USD).

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the rate that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rate.

38 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The objective of the Company when managing capital i.e., its shareholders' equity and surplus on

revaluation on property, plant and equipment, is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern

so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholder; and to

maintain a strong capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses.

The Company manages its capital structure by monitoring return on net assets and makes adjustments

to it in the light of changes in economic conditions. As at 30 June 2010, the shareholders' equity

amounts Rs. 4,905.064 million (30 June 2009: Rs. 1,713.584 million.)
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39 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Number of permanent employees as at June 30, 2010 was 232 (2009: 244).

40 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements has been authorized for issue on October 3, 2010 by the Board of Directors

of Company.

41 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever necessary, for the purpose of

comparison is as follows:

EPS and weighted average number of shares for the prior year have been restated consequent to the

issue of bonus and right shares during the current year.

42 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupee unless otherwise stated.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Pattern of Shareholding
As at June 30, 2010

No. of Having Shares
Shareholder From To Shares Held

278 1 - 100 9,485
519 101 - 500 157,665
291 501 - 1000 225,434
520 1001 - 5000 1,822,279
113 5001 - 10000 860,242
43 1001 - 15000 518,148
36 15001 - 20000 638,799
18 20001 - 25000 397,424
14 25001 - 30000 387,695
4 30001 - 35000 130,403

13 35001 - 40000 490,226
5 40001 - 45000 209,175
5 45001 - 50000 233,633
1 50001 - 55000 52,178
4 55001 - 60000 228,412
2 60001 - 65000 125,288
5 65001 - 70000 339,475
2 70001 - 75000 146,587
4 75001 - 80000 307,807
4 80001 - 85000 331,460
2 85001 - 90000 173,748
2 90001 - 95000 185,448
3 100001 - 105000 311,130
3 105001 - 110000 322,299
2 110001 - 115000 227,386
1 115001 - 120000 119,993
2 140001 - 145000 287,940
1 145001 - 150000 148,722
1 150001 - 155000 154,262
1 155,001 - 160000 159,171
2 165001 - 170000 334,047
1 170001 - 175000 172,643
1 180001 - 185000 183,076
3 185001 - 190000 568,278
2 190001 - 195000 385,274
1 195001 - 200000 200,000
3 200001 - 205000 604,239
1 220001 - 225000 221,597
2 225001 - 230000 454,791
2 240001 - 245000 484,977
1 245001 - 250000 249,518
1 260001 - 265000 261,492
3 270001 - 275000 812,910
2 285001 - 290000 575,480
1 290001 - 295000 291,523
1 310001 - 315000 311,256
5 345001 - 350000 1,726,446
1 375001 - 380000 379,190
1 380001 - 390000 389,426
3 400001 - 405000 1,208,520
1 420001 - 425000 423,800
2 435001 - 444000 877,716
1 565001 - 570000 568,258
1 570001 - 575000 574,040
1 605001 - 610000 606,371
1 625001 - 630000 627,212
1 745001 - 750000 747,350
1 785001 - 790000 788,782
1 820001 - 825000 823,960
1 830001 - 835000 833,761
1 860001 - 865000 862,258
1 895001 - 900000 896,342
1 1065001 - 1070000 1,067,213
1 1085001 - 1900000 1,088,021
1 1360001 - 1365000 1,362,396
1 1380001 - 1385000 1,381,175
1 1775001 - 1780000 1,775,453
1 1820001 - 1825000 1,822,612
1 1940001 - 1945000 1,944,992
1 2215001 - 2220000 2,216,551
1 3020001 - 3025000 3,021,317
1 3420001 - 3425000 3,424,158
1 4200001 - 4205000 4,203,921
1 4530001 - 4535000 4,530,047

1,961 55,484,303
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Categories of Shareholders
As at June 30, 2010

Percent of
No of Shares Sharehoding

Directors, CEO and their Spouses and Minor Children

1. Mr. Yousuf Mohammad Y. Najibi 3,424,158 6.171

2. Mr. Abdul Aziz Eshaq A. Rahman 3,021,317 5.445

3. Mr. Nabil A. Rahman Ahmed Arif 345,285 0.620

4. Hafiz Abdul Majid & His Spouse 6,352,659 11.451

5. Hafiz Abdul Waheed & His Spouse 7,651,626 13.792

6. Hafiz Abdul Sami 938,468 1.692

7. Hafiz Abdul Haeeb & His Spouse 1,189,100 2.143

8. Hafiz Abdul Aleem 896,072 1.615

9. Mr. Muhammad Hafiz 574,040 1.035

10. Mr. Arshad Ahmed & His Spouse 2,654,938 4.785

Executives — —

Associated Companies — —

27,047,665 48.749

Financial Institutions

IDBP (ICP UNIT) 9,032 0.016

National Bank of Pakistan 2,186,356 3.940

General Public & Directors Relatives 26,241,250 47.295

Total Paid up Capital (in Shares) 55,484,303 100.000

Trade in shares by Directors, CEO, Company Secretary, CFO and their spouses and minor children.

No trading of the Company's shares was carried out by the its Directors, and Chief Executive, Company

Secretary, Chief Financial officer and their spouses and minor children.
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